
ORDINANCE NO. 843

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 635 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWN OF
BERTHOUD, LARIMER AND WELD COUNTIES, COLORADO.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Berthoud has reviewed the existing monthly water
and wastewater rates and has determined that the income to be derived therefrom will be inadequate to pay
the operational costs, maintenance and bonded indebtedness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF
BERTHOUD, LARIMER AND WELD COUNTIES, COLORADO:

Section 1.

Section 2 of Ordinance No. 635 is amended to read:

a. The following service charges plus the charge for each 1,000 gallons of water provided to the tap
shall be payable monthly by water consumers located inside and outside the corporate limits of the Town of
Berthoud:

Water Meter
Size
Inches

5/8 & 3/4
1
1 1/2
2
3
4
6
8
10
12

Monthly Service Charge

Water Service

Monthly Volume Charge

Inside
Town
$/Bill

7.75
8.30
9.35

12.05
15.30
25.55
39.00
74.10
103.75
163.05

Outside
Town
$/Bill

Customer Class Inside Outside
Town Town
$/1,000 gal $/1,000 gal

Commercial $1.51 $2.26
Multi-Family $1.53 $2.30
Educational $1.70 $2.54
Residential $1.65 $2.48

11.60
12.40
14.10
18.10
23.00
38.30
58.50
111.10
155.60
244.60

b. The following wastewater service charge plus the charge for each 1,000 gallons of sewage shall be
payable monthly. The Town shall annually use the best measurements available to determine the average
monthly sewage useage for each customer for whom wastewater service is provided by the Town of Berthoud.
The Town shall, where available, average the water useage for each customer based upon that customer's
water useage for the months of January and February and use that average provided it accurately reflects the
customer's useage of the wastewater treatment system during the entire year.
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Wastewater Service

Monthly Service Charge Monthly Fee Per
1,000 Gallons

$9.40 $2.25

Section 2. Effective Date.

The Board of Trustees of the Town of Berthoud herewith finds, determines and designates that this
Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after publication to be operational for billing
purposes during the April, 2000 billing cycle.

At its meeting January 25,2000, a public hearing was set by the Board of Trustees of the Town of
Berthoud for its meeting held on the 8th day of February, 2000. After the public hearing, the Ordinance was
read, passed and ordered published by the Board of Trustees at its meeting this 8th day of February, 20000.

TOWN OF BERTHOUD

ATTEST: ~~~ hard Strachan - Mayor

LDa~~
Mary K. Cow' - Town Clerk

Published: 2-10-00
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