

ORDINANCE NO. 843

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 635 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWN OF BERTHOUD, LARIMER AND WELD COUNTIES, COLORADO.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Berthoud has reviewed the existing monthly water and wastewater rates and has determined that the income to be derived therefrom will be inadequate to pay the operational costs, maintenance and bonded indebtedness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BERTHOUD, LARIMER AND WELD COUNTIES, COLORADO:

Section 1.

Section 2 of Ordinance No. 635 is amended to read:

a. The following service charges plus the charge for each 1,000 gallons of water provided to the tap shall be payable monthly by water consumers located inside and outside the corporate limits of the Town of Berthoud:

Water Meter <u>Size</u> Inches	<u>Monthly Service Charge</u>		<u>Monthly Volume Charge</u>		
	<u>Inside Town</u> \$/Bill	<u>Outside Town</u> \$/Bill	<u>Customer Class</u>	<u>Inside Town</u> \$/1,000 gal	<u>Outside Town</u> \$/1,000 gal
5/8 & 3/4	7.75	11.60			
1	8.30	12.40	Commercial	\$1.51	\$2.26
1 1/2	9.35	14.10	Multi-Family	\$1.53	\$2.30
2	12.05	18.10	Educational	\$1.70	\$2.54
3	15.30	23.00	Residential	\$1.65	\$2.48
4	25.55	38.30			
6	39.00	58.50			
8	74.10	111.10			
10	103.75	155.60			
12	163.05	244.60			

b. The following wastewater service charge plus the charge for each 1,000 gallons of sewage shall be payable monthly. The Town shall annually use the best measurements available to determine the average monthly sewage useage for each customer for whom wastewater service is provided by the Town of Berthoud. The Town shall, where available, average the water useage for each customer based upon that customer's water useage for the months of January and February and use that average provided it accurately reflects the customer's useage of the wastewater treatment system during the entire year.

Wastewater Service

<u>Monthly Service Charge</u>	<u>Monthly Fee Per</u>
	<u>1,000 Gallons</u>
\$9.40	\$2.25

Section 2. Effective Date.

The Board of Trustees of the Town of Berthoud herewith finds, determines and designates that this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after publication to be operational for billing purposes during the April, 2000 billing cycle.

At its meeting January 25, 2000, a public hearing was set by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Berthoud for its meeting held on the 8th day of February, 2000. After the public hearing, the Ordinance was read, passed and ordered published by the Board of Trustees at its meeting this 8th day of February, 20000.

TOWN OF BERTHOUD

ATTEST:



Richard Strachan - Mayor



Mary K. Cowdin  
Mary K. Cowdin - Town Clerk

Published: 2-10-00